
   
 

Fifth Amendment to the Master Services and Purchasing Agreement with Axon Enterprise, Inc. Page 1 of 4 

 

FIFTH AMENDMENT TO THE MASTER SERVICES AND PURCHASING AGREEMENT WITH AXON 
ENTERPRISE, INC. 

 
This Fifth Amendment to the Master Services and Purchasing Agreement with Axon Enterprise, Inc. 
(“Fifth Amendment”) is made and entered into by and between the City of North Port, Florida, a 
municipal corporation of the State of Florida (“City”) and AXON ENTERPRISES, INC., a Delaware 
Corporation, hereinafter referred to as “Axon.” 
 

RECITALS 
 
WHEREAS, on or around March 21, 2019, the parties entered into the Master Services and Purchasing 
Agreement (the “Original Agreement”) that contained quote Appendix: Q-193482 (“Original Quote”), 
that included three (3) licenses for the Officer Safety Plan 7 (“OSP”) and thirty (30) units of storage, 
and Quote Appendix: Q-207025, that included a summary of payments for years 1 through 5 of the 
Original Agreement; and 
 
WHEREAS, on or around February 20, 2020, the parties entered into the First Amendment to the 
Master Services and Purchasing Agreement with Axon to include Quote Appendix: Q-233655 
(“Additional Quote”), containing an additional sixteen (16) Basic Licenses and one hundred sixty (160) 
units of storage, for a total of nineteen (19) licenses for OSP 7 and one hundred ninety (190) units of 
storage; and  
 
WHEREAS, on or around March 4, 2020, the parties entered into the Second Amendment to the 
Master Services and Purchasing Agreement with Axon to include an amended Summary of Payments 
in Quote Appendix: Q-207025 from the Original Agreement to divide the annual payments into two 
payments per year; and  
 
WHEREAS, on or around June 9, 2021, the parties entered into the Third Amendment to the Master 
Services and Purchasing Agreement with Axon to include Quote Appendix: Q-294137 (“Third Quote”), 
containing an additional twenty-four (24) Basic Licenses and ten (10) units of storage and to amend 
the Summary of Payments to divide payments into twice per year to include the addition of payments 
associated with Quote Appendix: Q-294137; and 
 
WHEREAS, on or around April 18, 2022, the parties entered into the Fourth Amendment to the Master 
Services and Purchasing Agreement with Axon to include Quote Appendix: Q-379035 (“Fourth 
Quote”), containing three (3) AB3 Camera bundles, three (3) 2021 Officer Safety Plan 7 Plus, and three 
(3) Dynamic Bundle; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend the Original Agreement to include Quote Appendix: 
Q-435936 (“Fifth Quote”), containing Drones, Hardware, and Software; and 
 
WHEREAS, the parties mutually desire to amend the Summary of Payments to increase the cost to 
the City by $210,771.48 over a 5 year period starting with $31,615.67 in May 2023; and 
 



   
 

Fifth Amendment to the Master Services and Purchasing Agreement with Axon Enterprise, Inc. Page 2 of 4 

 

NOW THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants contained herein, the parties agree that 
the Original Agreement is amended as follows, with all other terms in the Original Agreement 
remaining unchanged and in full force and effect:  
 
1. EFFECT OF AMENDMENT/EFFECTIVE DATE 
 

A. The parties ratify the terms and conditions of the Original Agreement not inconsistent with 
this Amendment, all of which are incorporated by reference as if set forth fully herein. The 
effect of this Amendment is to the sections of the Original Agreement as identified herein. 
Where a section of the Original Agreement is not identified, the terms as they appear in the 
Original Agreement remain and apply.   
 

B. All references to this “Agreement” in the Original Agreement and this Fifth Amendment mean 
and include both the Original Agreement and this First Amendment. 

 
C.  This Fifth Amendment is effective as of the date the last party signs it as identified below (the 

“Effective Date”) and shall continue as otherwise provided in the Original Agreement.  
 
2. ORIGINAL QUOTE APPENDIX 
 
The Original Quote is amended to include the Fifth Quote, which is attached as Exhibit “A” hereto and 
incorporated as is set forth fully herein.  
 
3. ORIGINAL SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS 
 
The Summary of Payments in the Original Agreement is amended in its entirety as follows: 
 
         SUMMARY OF PAYMENTS 

Payment Amount (USD) 

Year 2a – 05/01/2020 $101,268.00 

Year 2b – 11/01/2020 $101,268.00 

Year 3a – 05/01/2021 $101,268.00 

Year 3b – 11/01/2021 $101,268.00 

Year 4a – 05/01/2022 $108,117.59 

Year 4b – 11/01/2022 $107,748.00 

Year 5a – 05/01/2023 $146,213.26 

Year 5b – 11/01/2023 $132,883.67 

Year 6a – 05/01/2024 $18,442.55 

Year 6b – 11/01/2024 $18,442.55 

Year 7a – 05/01/2025 $18,442.55 

Year 7b – 11/01/2025 $18,442.55 

Year 8a – 05/01/2026 $18,442.55 

Year 8b – 11/01/2026 $18,442.55 

Year 9a – 05/01/2027 $18,442.55 

Year 9b – 11/01/2027 $18,442.55 



   
 

Fifth Amendment to the Master Services and Purchasing Agreement with Axon Enterprise, Inc. Page 3 of 4 

 

Approved by the City Commission of the City of North Port, Florida on _______________, 202__.  
 
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties executed this Amendment as of the date last identified below.  
 
 
AXON ENTERPRISE, INC. 
 
 
By: ________________________________   Date: ____________________________ 
        Robert Driscoll 
        VP, Associate General Counsel  

 

CITY OF NORTH PORT, FLORIDA 

______________________________   Date: ________________________ 
A. JEROME FLETCHER II, ICMA-CM, MPA      
CITY MANAGER 

 

ATTEST             APPROVED AS TO FORM AND CORRECTNESS 
 
________________________________     ________________________________ 
Heather FAUST, MMC         Amber L. Slayton, B.C.S. 
City Clerk           City Attorney 

 

  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 



   
 

Fifth Amendment to the Master Services and Purchasing Agreement with Axon Enterprise, Inc. Page 4 of 4 

 

EXHIBIT A – QUOTE APPENDIX: Q-435936 

 



SHIP TO
4980 City Hall Blvd
4980 City Hall Blvd
North Port, FL 34286-4100
USA

Axon Enterprise, Inc.

17800 N 85th St.
Scottsdale, Arizona 85255
United States
VAT: 86-0741227
Domestic: (800) 978-2737
International:+1.800.978.2737

BILL TO
North Port Police Dept. - FL
4970 City Hall Blvd
North Port, FL 34286-4100
USA
Email:

SALES REPRESENTATIVE
Sean Farren

Phone: +1 7327402255
Email: sfarren@axon.com

Fax:

Q-435936.44894.549TM

Issued: 11/29/2022

Quote Expiration: 01/27/2023

Estimated Contract Start Date: 05/01/2023

Account Number: 138516
Payment Terms: N30

Delivery Method:

PRIMARY CONTACT
Michael Laden

Phone:(941)426-3111
Email: mladen@northportpd.com

Fax:(941)429-7389

Quote Summary Discount Summary

Program Length

TOTAL COST
ESTIMATED TOTAL W/TAX

60 Months

$210,771.48
$210,771,48

Average Savings Per Year

TOTAL SAVINGS

$4,680.00

$23,400.00

Payment Summary

Date
May 2023
Nov 2023
May2024
Nov 2024
May2Q25_
Nov 2025
May 2026
Nov 2026
May_202L
Nov 2027
Total

1

Subtotal
$31,615.67
$31,615.67
$18,442,55
$18,442.55
$18,442.55
$18,442.55
$18,442.55
$18,442.55
$18,442.55
$18,442.29

$210,771.48

Tax
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

jo.oi
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0,00
$0.00

Q.435936.44894.549TM

Total
$31,615.67
$31,615.67
$18,442.55
$18,442.55
$18,442.55
$18,442.55
$18,442.55
$18,442,55_
$18,442.55
$18,442.29

$210,771.48



Quote Unbundled Price:
Quote List Price;
Quote Subtotal:

$234,171.48
$234,171.48
$210,771.48

Pricing

All deliyerablesjire detailed in Delivery Schedules section hwer in prpjDosa/
Item

A la Carte
100718

100714

100713

100711

100639

12222
12224

12221

12230

12225

100718

A la Carte
100112

100551

100447

12232
12234

100551

12234
A la Carte
100457

100453

Total

Description

Hardware
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E
DRONES
SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISESAFEVEHICLEUPGRADE
COLOR/THERMAL3YR(NA)
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT -
ADDITIONAL BATTERY
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - X2E
COLORn'HERMAL
AXON AIR, SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISE X2E 5GHZ
COLORffHERMAL3YRNA
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 DUAL CHARGER
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 BATTERY
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E STARTER KIT (5GHz,
COLORffHERMAL)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO AUTONOMY ENTERPRISE FOR
X2E(1YRTERM)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 SPARE PROP BLADES^
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E
DRONES

Software
_AXON_AIR,E.COM PILOT DATA LIC
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO
DRONES
AXON AIR, SKDYIO CONNECT LICENSE WITH 3D
SCAN SUPPORT
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO
DRONES
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE

Services
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E IN-PERSON
TRAINING (ADD-ON)

_Qty

3

3

6

3

3

3
6

3

3

6

3

13

3

1

1
2

1

1

1

1

Term

60

60

60

60

60
60

60

36

Unbundled List Price

$299.00

$2,499.00

$369.00

$14,799.00

$2,499.00

$439.00
$369.00

$14,499.00

$166.58

$129.00

$299.00

$30.00

$0.00

$208.25

$349.91
$166.58

$0.00

$166.58

$7,800.00

$2,310.00

Net Price

$299.00

$2,499.00

$369.00

$14,799.00

$2,499.00

$439.00
$369.00

$14,499.00

$166.58

$129.00

$299.00

$0.00

$0.00

$208.25

$349.91
$166.58

$0.00

$166.58

$7,800.00

$2,310.00

Subtotal

$897.00

$7,497.00

$2,214.00

$44,397.00

$7,497.00

$1,317.00
$2,214.00

$43,497.00

$29,984.40

$774.00

$897.00

$0.00

$0.00

$12,495.00

$20,994.60
$19,989.60

$0.00

$5,996.88

$7,800.00

$2,310.00

$210,771.48

Tax

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

_$MO^

$0.00

$0.00

Total

$897.00

$7,497.00

$2,214.00

$44,397,00

$7,497,00

$1,317.00
$2,214.00

$43,497.00

$29,984.40

$774.00

$897.00

$0.00

$0.00

$12,495.00

$20,994.60
$19,989.60

$0.00

_$5,996,88.

$7,800.00

$2,310.00

$210,771.48

Page 2 Q-435936.44894.549TM



Delivery Schedule

Hardware
Bundle
A la Carte
A la Carte
A la Carte
A la Carte
A la Carte
A la Carte
A la Carte
A la Carte
A la Carte
A la Carte
A la Carte

Item
100639
100718
12221
12222
12224
12225
12230
100711
100713
100714
100718

Description
AXON AIR, SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISE X2E 5GHZ COLORffHERMAL 3YR NA
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E STARTER KIT (5GHz, COLOR/THERMAL)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 DUAL CHARGER
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 BATTERY
AXON AIR, SKYDiO X2 SPARE PROP BLADES
AXON AIR, SKYDIO AUTONOMY ENTERPRISE FOR X2E (1YR TERM)_
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - X2E COLORffHERMAL
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - ADDITIONAL BATTERY
SKYDIO CAREENTERPRISESAFEVEHICLEUPGRADE COLORffHERMAL3YR(NAL
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES

QTY
3
3
3
3
6
6
3
3
6
3
3

Estimated Delivery Date
03/15/2023
03/15/2023
03/15/2023
03/15/2023
03/15/2023
03/15/2023
03/15/2023
03/15/2026
03/15/2026
03/15/2026
03/15/2026

Software
Bundle
A la Carte

A la Carte

A la Carte
A la Carte
A la Carte
A la Carte
A la Carte

Item
100112

100447

100551
100551
12232
12234
12234

Description
AXON AIR, E.COM PILOT DATA LIC
AXON AIR, SKDYIO CONNECT LICENSE WITH 3D SCAN
SUPPORT
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE

QTY
13

1

3
1
1
2
1

Estimated Start Date
05/01/2023

05/01/2023

05/01/2023
05/01/2023
05/01/2023
05/01/2023
05/01/2023

Estimated End Date
04/30/2028

04/30/2028

04/30/2028
04/30/2028
04/30/2028
04/30/2028
04/30/2026

Services
Bundle Item
A la Carte

Description

A la Carte
100453 AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING (ADD-ON)__
100457 AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING

QTY
1
1

Page3 Q.435936.44894.549TM



Payment Details

May 2023
Invoice Plan
Year 1 - Payment #1

_Year 1^Payment#1
Year 1 - Payment #1
Year 1 - Payment #1
Year 1 - Payment #1

Year 1 - Payment #1
Year 1-Payment #1

Year 1 - Payment #1

.YeaLL--.Paymeni#.1_

Year 1 - Payment #1

Year 1-Payment #1
Year 1-Payment #1
Year 1 - Payment #1
Year 1-Payment #1
Year 1 - Payment #1

YearJ-Payment #1
Year 1 - Payment #1
Year 1 - Payment #1
Year 1-Payment #1

Year 1 -PaYmen.t #1.

Total

Nov 2023
Invoice Plan
Year 1 -Payment #2
Year 1- Payment #2

^ear1^- Payment #2

Year1-^ayment#2
Year 1 -Payment #2

Yearly Payment
Year 1-Payment #2

Jear1- Payment!^
Year_1^ayment#2

Year 1-Payment #2

Year 1-Payment #2
Year 1-Payment #2
Year 1-Payment #2

Year 1 - Payment #2
Year 1-Payment #2

Year 1 - Payment #2

Item
100112
100447
100453
100457
100551
100551
100639
100711
100713

100714

100718
100718
12221
12222
12224
12225
12230
12232
12234
12234

Item
100112
100447
100453
100457
100551
100551
100639
100711
100713

100714

100718
100718
12221
12222
12224
12225

Description
AXON AIR, E.COM PILOT DATA LIC
AXON AIR, SKDYIO CONNECT LICENSE WITH 3D SCAN SUPPORT

^XONAIR,_SKYDIp^D SCAN FOR X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING (ADD-ON)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISE X2E 5GHZ COLOR/THERMAL 3YR NA
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - X2E COLOR/THERMAL
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - ADDITIONAL BATTERY
SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISESAFEVEHICLEUPGRADE
COLOR/THERMAL3YRCNA)_
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES

J\XON AIR, SKYDIO X2E STARTER K[L(5^Hz^a3LOJ^HERMAL)_
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 DUAL CHARGER
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 BATTERY
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 SPARE PROP BLADES
AXON AIR, SKYDIO AUTONOMY ENTERPRISE _FO_RX2E^..(1YR_TERM)_
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE

Description
AXON AIR, E.COM PILOT DATA LIC
AXON AIR, SKDYIO CONNECT LICENSE WITH 3D SCAN SUPPORT
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING (ADD-ON)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISE X2E 5GHZ COLORH-HERMAL 3YR NA
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - X2E COLORffHERMAL
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - ADDITIONAL BATTERY
SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISESAFEVEHICLEUPGRADE
COLOR/THERMAL3YR(NA)
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES
AXp^AIR^SKYDiO_X2E STARTER KIT (5GH^^^^^
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 DUAL CHARGER
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 BATTERY
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 SPARE PROP BLADES

Qty_
13
1
1
1
3
1
3
3
6

3

3
3
3
3
6
6
3
1
2
1

Qty_
13
1
1
1
3
1
3
3
6

3

3
3
3
3
6
6

Subtotal
$0.00

$1,874.25
$346.50

$1,170.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,124.55
$6,659.54

$332.10

$1,124.55

$134.55
$134.55

$6,524.54
$197.55
$332.10
$116.10

$4,497,65
$3,149.18
$2,998.43

$899.53
$31,615.67

Subtotal
$0.00

$1,874.25
$346.50

$1,170.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,124.55
$6,659.54

$332.10

$1,124.55

$134.55
$134.55

$6,524.54
$197.55
$332.10
$116.10

Tax
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0,00
$0.00

Tax
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0,00
$0.00

Total
$0,00

$1,874.25
$346.50

$1,170.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,124.55
$6,659.54

$332.10

$1,124.55

$134.55
$134,55

$6,524.54
$197.55
$332.10
$116.10

$4,497.65
$3,149.18
$2,998.43

$899.53
$31,615.67

Total
$0.00

$1,874.25
$346.50

$1,170.00
$0.00
$0.00

$1,124.55
$6,659.54

$332.10

$1,124.55

$134.55
$134.55

$6,524.54
$197.55
$332.10
$116.10

Page 4 Q.435936-44894.549TM



Nov 2023
Invoice Plan
Year 1-Payment #2

Year 1-Payment #2
Year 1 - Payment #2

Year 1-Payment #2

Total

May202^
Invoice Plan
Year 2-Payment #1

.YeaL2_-_Pay_me"L#'l_

Year 2-Payment #1
Year 2 - Payment #1
Year 2-Payment#1
Year 2-Payment#1
Year 2-Payment #1
Year 2 - Payment #1
Year 2-Payment#1

Year 2 - Payment #1

Year 2-Payment #1
Year 2-Payment #1
Year 2-Payment #1
Year 2-Payment #1
Year 2 - Payment #1
Year 2 - Payment #1

_Year2^- Payment^

.YearJ-J^ay-m_enL#1_
Year 2-Payment #1
Year 2-Payment#1

Total

Nov 2024
Invoice Plan
Year 2-Payment #2
Year 2 -Payment #2
Year 2-Payment #2
Year 2-Payment #2
Year 2-Payment #2
Year 2-Payment #2

Year 2-Payment #2

Year 2 -_Paymen[#2
Year 2-Payment #2

Year 2-Payment #2

Year 2-Payment #2

Item
12230
12232
12234
12234

Item
100112
100447
100453
100457
100551
100551
100639
100711
100713

100714

100718
100718
12221
12222
12224
12225
12230
12232
12234
12234

Item
100112
100447
100453
100457
100551
100551
100639
100711
100713

100714

100718

Description
AXON AIR, SKYDIO AUTONOMY ENTERPRISE FOR X2E (1YR TERML
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE

Description
AXON AIR, E.COM PILOT DATA LIC
AXON AIR, SKDYIO CONNECT LICENSE WITH 3D SCAN SUPPORT

_AXONAIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING (ADD-ON)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, SKYDIOCAREENTERPR1SE X2E 5GHZ COLOR/THERMAL 3YR NA
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - X2E COLORffHERMAL
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - ADDITIONAL BATTERY
SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISESAFEVEHICLEUPGRADE
COLOR/THERMAL3YR(NA)
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E STARTER KIT (5GHz, COLORffHERMAL)_
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 DUAL CHARGER
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 BATTERY
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 SPARE PROP BLADES
AXON AIR, SKYDIO AUTONOMY ENTERPRISE FOR X2E (1YR TERM)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE
AXON AiR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE

Description
AXON AIR, E.COM PILOT DATA LIC
AXON AIR, SKDYIO CONNECT LICENSE WITH 3D SCAN SUPPORT
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING (ADD-ON)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISE X2E 5GHZ COLOR/THERMAL 3YR NA
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - X2E COLOR/THERMAL
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - ADDITIONAL BATTERY
SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISESAFEVEHICLEUPGRADE
COLORn'HERMAL3YR(NA)
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES

_Qt
3
1
2
1

.Qty_

13
1
1
1
3
1
3
3
6

3

3
3
3
3
6
6
3
1
2
1

_Qty__
13
1
1
1
3
1
3
3
6

3

3

Subtotal
$4,497.65
$3,149.18
$2,998.43

$899.53
$31,615.67

Subtotal
_$0.00_

$1,093.31
$202.13
$682.50

$0.00
$0.00

$655.99
$3,884.74

$193.73

$655.99

$78.49
$78.49

$3,805.99
$115.24
$193.73

$67.73
$2,623.64
$1,837.03
$1,749.09

$524.73
$18,442.55

Subtotal
$0.00

$1,093.31
$202,13
$682.50

$0.00
$0.00

$655.99
$3,884.74

$193.73

$655.99

$78.49

Tax
$0.00
$0,00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Tax
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Tax
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00

Total
$4,497.65
$3,149.18
$2,998.43

$899.53
$31,615.67

Total
$0.00

$1,093.31
$202.13
$682.50

$0.00
$0.00

$655.99
$3,884.74

$193.73

$655.99

$78.49
$78.49

$3,805.99
$115.24
$193.73

$67.73
$2,623.64
$1,837.03
$1,749.09

$524.73
$18,442.55

Total
$0.00

$1,093.31
$202.13
$682.50

$0.00
$0.00

$655.99
$3,884.74

$193.73

$655.99

$78.49

Page5 Q.435936-44894.549TM



Nov 2024
Invoice Plan
Year 2 -Payment #2
Year 2 - Payment #2
Year 2-Payment #2

_Year2_-.PaYment#^

Year 2 -Payment #2
Year 2-Payment #2
Year 2-Payment #2
Year 2 - Payment #2
Year 2-Payment #2

Total

Item Description
100718 SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES
12221
12222

^ONAJRJSKYDIO X2E STARTER KIT (5GHz, COLOR/THERMAL)_
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 DUAL CHARGER

Qty
3
3

Subtotal
$78.49

Tax

$3,805.99
$115.24

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

12224
12225

AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 BATTERY
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 SPARE PROP BLADES

$193.73 $0.00
$67.73 $0.00

12230
12232

AXON AIR, SKYDIO AUTONOMY ENTERPRISE FOR X2E (1YR TERM)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E

12234 AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE
12234 AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE

$2,623.64 $0.00
$1,837.03 $0.00
$1,749.09 $0.00

$524.73 $0.00

Total
$78.49

$3,805.99
$115.24
$193.73

$67.73
$2,623.64

$18,442.55 $0.00

$1,837.03
$1,749.09

$524.73
$18,442,55

May 2025
Invoice Plan

_Year_3^PaYn?ent#1_
Year 3-Payment #1
Year 3-Payment#1
Year 3 - Payment #1
Year 3 - Payment #1
Year 3 - Payment #1
Year 3-Payment #1
Year 3-Payment #1
Year 3 - Payment #1

Year 3-Payment #1

Year 3-Payment#1
Year 3-Payment #1
Year 3 - Payment #1
Year 3 - Payment #1
Year 3-Payment #1
Year 3 - Payment #1
Year 3-Payment#1
Year 3 - Payment #1
Year 3-Payment #1
Year 3 - Payment #1

Total

Item
100112
100447
100453
100457
100551
100551
100639
100711
100713

100714

100718
100718
12221
12222
12224
12225
12230
12232
12234
12234

Description
AXON AIR, E.COM PILOT DATA LIC
AXON AIR, SKDYIO CONNECT LICENSE WITH 3D SCAN SUPPORT
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING (ADD-QN)_
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISE X2E 5GHZ COLOR/THERMAL 3YR NA
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - X2E COLORffHERMAL
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - ADDITIONAL BATTERY
SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISESAFEVEHICLEUPGRADE
COLORffHERMAL3YR(NA)
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES

_AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E STARTER KIT (5GHz, COLOR/THERMAL)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 DUAL CHARGER
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 BATTERY
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 SPARE PROP BLADES
AXON AIR, SKYDIO AUTONOMY ENTERPRISE FOR X2E (1YR TERM)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE

Qty
13
1
1
1
3
1
3
3
6

3

3
3
3
3
6
6
3
1
2
1

Subtotal
$0.00

$1,093.31
$202.13
$682.50

$0.00
$0.00

$655.99
_ $3,884,74^

$193.73

$655.99

$78.49
$78.49

$3,805.99
$115.24
$193.73

$67.73
$2,623.64
$1,837.03
$1,749.09

$524.73
$18,442.55

Tax
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00 _
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Total
$0.00

$1,093.31
$202.13
$682.50

$0.00
$0.00

$655.99
$3,884.74

$193.73

$655.99

$78.49
$78.49

$3,805.99
$115.24
$193.73

$67.73
$2,623.64
$1,837.03
$1,749.09

$524.73
$18,442.55

Nov 2025
Invoice Plan Item
Year 3-Payment #2 100112

Description
AXON AIR, E.COM PILOT DATA LIC

^/ear_3_iPayme"t#2 _ __J0044Z-
^ear3J:>aYment#2_100453
Year 3-Payment #2 100457
Year 3-Payment #2 100551

A13

Year 3 - Payment #2
Year 3 -Payment #2

100551
100639

AXON AIR, SKDYIO CONNECT LICENSE WITH 3D SCAN SUPPORT
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING (ADD-ON)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING

Subtotal
$0.00

$1,093.31

Tax
$0.00
$0.00

Total
$0.00

$202.13 $0.00
$1,093.31

$202.13
$682.50 $0.00 $682.50

AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISE X2E 5GHZ COLOR/THERMAL 3YR NA

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$655.99 $0.00 $655.99

Page6 Q-435936-44894.549TM



Nov 2025
Invoice Plan Item
Year 3-Payment #2
Year 3-Payment #2

Year 3-Payment #2

100711
100713

J3escnptiqn______ _^Y
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - X2E COLOR/THERMAL 3
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - ADDITIONAL BATTERY

Subtotal Tax Total
$3,884.74 $0.00 $3,884.74
$193.73 $0.00 $193.73

100714

Year 3-Payment #2 100718
Year 3-Payment #2 100718
^ear 3-Payment #2 -I2221_

12222
12224

Year 3-Payment #2
Year 3-Payment #2
Year 3 -Payment #2

^ear 3-Payment #2
Year 3-Payment #2
Year 3-Payment #2
Year 3-Payment #2

Total

12225
12230
12232
12234
12234

SKYDIOCAREENTERPRiSESAFEVEHICLEUPGRADE
COLOR/THERMAL3YR(1
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E STARTER KIT (5GHz, COLOR/THERMAL:
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 DUAL CHARGER
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 BATTERY
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 SPARE PROP BU\DES
AXON AIR, SKYDIO AUTONOMY ENTERPRISE FOR X2E (1YR TERM)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE

$67.73
$2,623,64
$1,837.03
$1,749.09

$524.73

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$18,442.55
$0.00
$0.00

$193.73
$67.73

$2,623.64
$1,837.03
$1,749.09

$524.73
$18,442.55

Year 4 - Payment #1

May 2026
Invoice Plan Item

100112
Description
AXON AIR, E.COM PILOT DATA LIC

Year 4- Payment #1 W0447
Year 4-Payment^ 100453
Year 4- Payment #1 100457
Year 4-Payment #1 100551
Year 4 - Payment #1 _100551
Year 4-Payment^ _100639
Year 4-Payment^ 100711

^ear4_-Payment #1_J00713

AXON AIR, SKDYIO CONNECT LICENSE WITH 3D SCAN SUPPORT
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING (ADD-ON)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES

Qty
13
1
1
1
3

Subtotal
$0.00

Tax
$0.00

Total

$1,093.31
$0.00

$0.00
$202.13 $0.00
$682.50

AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
$0.00 $0.00

1
AXON AIR, SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISE X2E 5GHZ COLORn-HERMAL 3YR NA 3
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - X2E COLOR/THERMAL 3

$0.00 $0.00

SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - ADDITIONAL BATTERY

$655.99
$3,884.74

$193.73

$0.00
$0.00

$1,093.31
$202.13
$682.50

$0.00
$0.00

$655.99

$0.00

Year 4-Payment #1 100714

^ear4^^ayment_#l 100718
Year 4- Payment #1 100718

12221

SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISESAFEVEHICLEUPGRADE
COLOR/THERMAL3YR(NA)_ $655.99 $0.00

SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES $78.49 $0,00
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES

Ye^r_4^_Payjnen^#l
Year 4 - Payment #1
Year 4 - Payment #1

12222
12224

AXONAiR, SKYDIO X2E STARTER KIT (5GHz, COLORmERMAy
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 DUAL CHARGER
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 BATTERY

$78.49 $0.00

$3,884.74
$193.73

$655.99

$78.49
$78.49

$3,805.99

12230
_Year4^Payment#1 12225
Year 4-Payment #1
Year 4 - Payment #1
Year 4-Payment #1

AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 SPARE PROP BLADES_

$115.24
$193.73

$67.73

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$3,805.99
$115.24

12232
12234

AXON AIRJ5KYDIO AUTONOMY ENTERPRISE FOR X2E (1YR TERM)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE

$2,623.64
$0.00
$0.00

1 $1,837.03
2 $1,749.09

Year 4-Payment#1 12234 AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE 1 $524.73
Total $18,442,55

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$193.73
$67.73

$2,623.64
$1,837.03
$1,749.09

$524.73
$18,442.55

Nov 2026
Invoice Plan
Year 4- Payment #2

^ear4; rfayment #2^

Page 7

Item
100112
100447

j3escnptiqn
AXON AIR, E.COM PILOT DATA LIC
AXON AIR, SKDYIO CONNECT LICENSE WITH 3D SCAN SUPPORT

Qty_
13
1

Subtotal
$0.00

$1,093.31

Tax
$0.00
$0.00

Total
$0.00

$1,093.31

Q.435936.44894.549TM



Nov 2026
Invoice Plan
Year 4 - Payment #2
Year 4-Payment #2
Year 4 - Payment#2
Year 4-Payment #2
Year 4-Payment #2
Year 4-Payment #2

Year 4-Payment #2

Year 4 - Payment #2

Year 4-Payment #2
Year 4 - Payment #2
Year 4-Payment #2

Year 4- Payment #2
Year 4- Payment #2
Year 4-Payment #2
Year 4 - Payment #2
Year 4-Payment #2
Year 4-Payment #2
Year 4 - Payment #2

Total

Item
100453
100457
100551
100551
100639
100711
100713

100714

100718
100718
12221
12222
12224
12225
12230
12232
12234
12234

Description
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING (ADD-ON)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISE X2E 5GHZ COLOR/THERMAL 3YR NA
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - X2E COLOR/THERMAL
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT -ADDITIONAL BATTERY
SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISESAFEVEHICLEUPGRADE
COLORffHERMAL3YR(NA)
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E STARTER KIT (SGHz^ COLQRffHERMAL)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 DUAL CHARGER
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 BATTERY
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 SPARE PROP BLADES
AXON AIR, SKYDIO AUTONOMY ENTERPRISE FOR X2E (1YR TERM)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE

Qty
1
1
3
1
3
3
6

3

3
3
3
3
^
6
3
1
2
1

Subtotal
$202.13
$682.50

$0,00
$0.00

$655.99
$3,884.74

$193.73

$655.99

$78.49
_$78.49

$3,805.99
$115.24
$193.73

$67.73
$2,623.64
$1,837.03
$1,749.09

$524.73
$18,442.55

Tax
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0,00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Total
$202.13
$682.50

$0.00
$0.00

$655.99
$3,884.74

$193.73

$655.99

$78.49
$78.49

$3,805.99
$115.24
$193,73

$67.73
$2,623.64
$1,837.03
$1,749.09

$524.73
$18,442.55

May 2027
Invoice Plan
Year 5-Payment #1
Year 5 - Payment #1
Year 5 - Payment i?1
Year 5-Payment #1
Year 5 - Payment #1
Year 5 - Payment #1
Year 5 - Payment #1
Year 5 - Payment #1
Year 5-Payment #1

Year 5 - Payment #1

Year 5 - Payment #1
Year 5 - Payment #1
Year 5 - Payment #1
Year 5-Payment #1
Year 5 - Payment #1
Year 5 - Payment #1

Year 5 - Payment #1
Year 5-Payment #1

_Year_5_-_pay_men.t-#l
Year 5 - Payment #1

Total

Item
100112
100447
100453
100457
100551
100551
100639
100711
100713

100714

100718
100718
12221
12222
12224
12225
12230
12232
12234
12234

Description
AXON AIR, E.COM PILOT DATA LIC
AXON AIR, SKDYIO CONNECT LICENSE WITH 3D SCAN SUPPORT
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E IN-PERSQN TRAINLNG (ADD-ON)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISE X2E 5GHZ COLORffHERMAL 3YR NA
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - X2E COLORffHERMAL
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - ADDITIONAL BATTERY
SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISESAFEVEHICLEUPGRADE
COLOR/THERMAL3YR(NA)
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E STARTER KIT (5GHz, COLOR/THERMAL)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 DUAL CHARGER
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 BATTERY
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 SPARE PROP BLADES

_AXON AIR, SKYDIO AUTONOMY ENTERPRISE FOR X2E (1YR TERM)_
^XON^IR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE

Qty^
13
1
1
1
3
1
3
3
6

3

3
3
3
3
6
6
3
1
2
1

Subtotal
$0.00

$1,093.31
$202.13
$682.50

$0.00
$0.00

$655.99
$3,884.74

$193.73

$655.99

$78.49
$78.49

$3,805.99
$115.24
$193.73

$67.73
$2,623.64
$1,837.03
$1,749.09
_$524.73_

$18,442.55

Tax
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

_$o,op
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

_$aoo
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Total
$0.00

$1,093.31
$202.13
$682.50

$0.00
$0.00

$655.99
$3,884.74

$193.73

$655.99

$78.49
$78.49

$3,805,99
$115.24
$193.73

$67.73
$2,623.64
$1,837.03
$1,749.09

$524.73
$18,442.55

PageS Q.435936.44894.549TIVI



Nov 2027
Invoice Plan
Year 5-Payment #2

-YsaL5^f_ay-0?enl#2.
Year 5 - Payment #2

Year 5-Payment #2
Year 5 - Payment #2
Year 5-Payment #2
Year 5-Payment #2
Year 5 - Payment #2
Year 5 - Payment #2

Year 5 - Payment #2

Year 5-Payment #2
\eav 5 -Payment #2
Year 5 - Payment #2
Year 5 - Payment #2
Year 5 - Payment #2
Year 5 -Payment #2
Year 5-Payment #2
Year 5-Payment #2
Year 5-Payment #2
Year 5-Payment #2

Total

Item
100112
100447
100453
100457
100551
100551
100639
100711
100713

100714

100718
100718
12221
12222
12224
12225
12230
12232
12234
12234

Description
AXON AIR, E.COM PILOT DATA LIC
AXON AIR, SKDYIO CONNECT LICENSE WITH 3D SCAN SUPPORT
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E IN-PER^O^TRAjN[NG(AD_D-pN)_
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E IN-PERSON TRAINING
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, PROGRAM MANAGEMENT FOR SKYDIO DRONES
AXON AIR, SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISE X2E 5GHZ COLOR/THERMAL 3YR NA
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT - X2E COLORffHERMAL
SKYDIO ASSURED FUTURE EQUIPMENT -ADDITIONAL BATTERY
SKYDIOCAREENTERPRISESAFEVEHICLEUPGRADE
CpLORm-lERMAL3YR(NA)
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES
SPARES PLAN FOR OPERATOR-LAUNCHED X2E DRONES
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2E STARTER KIT (5GHz, COLOR/THERMAL)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 DUAL CHARGER
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 BATTERY
AXON AIR, SKYDIO X2 SPARE PROP BLADES
AXON AIR, SKYDIO AUTONOMY ENTERPRISE FOR X2E (1YR TERM)
AXON AIR, SKYDIO 3D SCAN FOR X2E
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE
AXON AIR, SKYDIO CONNECT LICENSE

_Qty_

13
1
1
1
3
1
3
3
6

3

3
3
3
3
6
6
3
1
2
1

Subtotal
$0.00

$1,093.33
$202.09
$682.50

$0.00
$0.00

$655.97
$3,884.74

$193.69

$655.97

$78.47
$78.47

$3,805.99
$115.22
$193,69

$67.69
$2,623.62
$1,837.03
$1,749.11

$524.71
$18,442.29

Tax
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0,00
$0.00

$0.00

$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

J0,00_
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00
$0.00

Total
$0.00

$1,093.33
$202.09
$682,50

$0.00
$0.00

$655.97
_$3,884.74

$193.69

$655.97

$78.47
$78.47

$3,805.99
$115.22
$193.69

$67.69
$2,623.62
$1,837.03
$1,749.11

$524.71
$18,442.29

Page 9 Q.435936-44894.549TM



Tax is estimated based on rates applicable at date of quote and subject to change at time of invoicing. If a tax exemption certificate should be applied, please submit
prior to invoicing.

Standard Terms and Conditions

Axon Enterprise Inc. Sales Terms and Conditions

Axon Master Services and Purchasing Agreement:

This Quote is limited to and conditional upon your acceptance of the provisions set forth herein and Axon's Master Services and Purchasing Agreement
(posted at www.axon.com/lecial/sales-terms-and-conditions), as well as the attached Statement of Work (SOW) for Axon Fleet and/or Axon Interview Room
purchase, if applicable. In the event you and Axon have entered into a prior agreement to govern all future purchases, that agreement shall govern to the
extent it includes the products and services being purchased and does not conflict with the Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program Appendix as
described below.

ACEIP:

The Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program Appendix, which includes the sharing of de-identified segments of Agency Content with Axon to
develop new products and improve your product experience (posted at www.axon.com/legal/sales-terms-and-conditions), is incorporated herein by
reference. By signing below, you agree to the terms of the Axon Customer Experience Improvement Program.

Acceptance of Terms:

Any purchase order issued in response to this Quote is subject solely to the above referenced terms and conditions. By signing below, you represent that you
are lawfully able to enter into contracts. If you are signing on behalf of an entity (including but not limited to the company, municipality, or government agency
for whom you work), you represent to Axon that you have legal authority to bind that entity. If you do not have this authority, please do not sign this Quote,

Page 10 Q-435936-44894.549TM



Signature Date Signed

11/29/2022

Page 11 Q.435936-44894.549TM


	23-0030 Axon fifth agreement 12 14 2022.docx.pdf
	20221214161950488.pdf

